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DECISION


  The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline Kenneth F. Rosa because he committed the crimes of endangering the welfare of a child and domestic assault in the third degree.
Procedure


On January 27, 2006, the Director filed a complaint seeking to discipline Rosa’s peace officer license.  Rosa was personally served on May 22, 2006, with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  We held a hearing on July 5, 2006.  Assistant Attorney General Timothy W. Anderson appeared for the Director.  Neither Rosa nor counsel on his behalf appeared.  Our reporter filed the transcript on July 26, 2006.
Findings of Fact


1.
On May 11, 2005, Rosa held a Class A peace office license.
2.
On May 11, 2005, Rosa was riding in a motor vehicle in St. Charles County with a child, K.R., who was less than 17 years old.  Rosa pulled on the emergency brake while the vehicle was being driven, causing the vehicle to skid into oncoming lanes, almost going into a ditch.  This caused substantial risk to the life or body or health of K.R.
3.
On May 11, 2005, Rosa caused physical contact with Kristin Stanley knowing that such person would regard such conduct as offensive.  Rosa and Kristin Stanley were adults who resided together.
4.
On November 18, 2005, the prosecuting attorney filed an amended information in the Circuit Court of St. Charles County charging Rosa as follows:
Count 1

The Prosecuting Attorney . . . charges that the defendant, KENNETH FLOYD ROSA, in violation of Section 565.073, RSMo, committed the class C felony of domestic assault second … in that on or about May 11, 2005 . . . the defendant, knowingly caused physical injury to Kristin Stanley, by means of a dangerous instrument, by hitting her in the head with his gun, and Kristin Stanley were [sic] a family or household members [sic] in that Kristin Stanley and the defendant were adults who resided together.
Count 2

The Prosecuting Attorney . . . charges the defendant . . . in violation of Section 568.050, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree . . . in that on or about May 11, 2005 . . . the defendant acted with criminal negligence in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life or body or health of K.P., a child less than seventeen years old by pulling the emergency brake while the vehicle was being driven, causing the vehicle to skid into on coming [sic] lanes and almost going into a ditch.
Count 3

The Prosecuting Attorney . . . charges the defendant . . . in violation of Section 568.050, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree . . . in that on or about May 11, 2005 . . . the defendant acted with criminal negligence in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life or body or health of K.R., a child less than seventeen years old by pulling the emergency brake while the vehicle was being driven, causing the vehicle to skid into on coming [sic] lanes and almost going into a ditch.

Count 4

The Prosecuting Attorney . . . charges that the defendant . . . in violation of Section 565.074, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of domestic assault in the third degree … in that on or about May 11, 2005 . . . the defendant knowingly caused physical contact with Kristin Stanley knowing that such person would regard such conduct as offensive and Kristin Stanley and the defendant were family or household members in that Kristin Stanley and the defendant were adults who resided together.[
]

5.
On November 18, 2005, the prosecuting attorney dismissed Counts 1 and 2 of the amended information.  

6.
On November 18, 2005, Rosa pled guilty to Counts 3 and 4.

7.
On November 18, 2005, the court suspended the imposition of sentence on Counts 3 and 4 and ordered Rosa placed on probation for two years with 15 days of shock probation on each count to run consecutively for a total of 30 days. 
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden to prove that Rosa has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  

Commission of a Crime

The Director alleges:

6.  On May 11, 2005, the respondent assaulted his girlfriend, Kristen Stanley[,] by striking her in the head with a handgun, and endangered the welfare of a child by angrily pulling on the emergency brake while the vehicle was being driven by Kristen Stanley, causing the vehicle to skid into an oncoming lane of traffic while Ms. Stanley’s two children were in the vehicle.


7.  On November 18, 2005, the respondent pled guilty in the Circuit Court of St. Charles County, Missouri, to two counts of Endangering the Welfare of a Child, Second Degree (§ 568.050, RSMo), and Domestic Assault, Third Degree (Section 565.074, RSMo), all misdemeanors, and received a suspended imposition of sentence, with 15 days of shock incarceration.

The Director cites § 590.080, which provides:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

The Director contends that the facts set forth in complaint paragraph 6 constitute the criminal offenses of endangering the welfare of a child and domestic assault, third degree.  Section 568.050, RSMo 2000, provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree if:

(1) He with criminal negligence acts in a manner that creates a substantial risk to the life, body or health of a child less than seventeen years old[.] 
*   *   *


3.  Endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree is a class A misdemeanor unless the offense is committed as part of a ritual or ceremony, in which case the crime is a class D felony.
Section 565.074, RSMo 2000, provides:

1.  A person commits the crime of domestic assault in the third degree if the act involves a family or household member or an adult who is or has been in a continuing social relationship of a romantic or intimate nature with the actor, as defined in section 455.010, RSMo, and:
*   *   *

(5) The person knowingly causes physical contact with such family or household member knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive[.]
*   *   *


2.  Except as provided in subsection 3 of this section, domestic assault in the third degree is a class A misdemeanor.

The Director’s evidence that Rosa committed the crimes alleged in complaint paragraph 6 consists of the certified court records of Rosa’s criminal case.
  A guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged.
  The guilty plea constitutes a “declaration against interest,” which the defendant may explain away.
  The certified court records show that Rosa pled guilty to one count of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree and one of domestic assault in the third degree.  Rosa was not present at the hearing to explain away the guilty pleas.  However, the Director offered into evidence a “Joint Stipulation” that the parties’ attorneys and Rosa signed.
  The document causes some confusion because it states that Rosa pled guilty to two counts of endangering the welfare of a child, instead of the one shown in the certified court records, and is silent about any plea to a domestic assault crime.  The Joint Stipulation states:

COMES now the Parties, by counsel, and hereby stipulate that the Director has cause to discipline the peace officer license of 
the respondent, Kenneth Rosa, pursuant to § 590.080, RSMo.  The parties further stipulate that cause exists because the respondent plead [sic] guilty on November 18, 2005, in the Circuit Court of St. Charles County, Missouri, to two counts of Endangering the Welfare of a Child, Second Degree, (§568.050, RSMo), and entered the plea with the express understanding that he would be subject to discipline by the Director.  Attachment A is a true and accurate copy of the Judgment setting for [sic] the terms.

The attachment is a “Memorandum” written and signed by Rosa and his attorney and by the assistant prosecutor.  The Memorandum states:


I, Kenneth F. Rosa, hereby agree and stipulate that my peace officers [sic] license number . . . , pursuant to Statute, is subject to discipline.


I further stipulate and agree that my license will at the least be suspended for two years while I serve my term of probation.


I realize that the Director of Public Safety is not limited or bound by this stipulation as to what actual action will ultimately be taken against my license.

Even though stipulations of fact normally bind the trier of fact, “stipulations must be clear as to content and purpose.”
  The purpose of entering into evidence the Joint Stipulation is not entirely clear.  The Joint Stipulation contains an assertion of fact – that Rosa pled guilty to two counts of endangering the welfare of a child – contrary to what the certified court records show, and an assertion as to what the resolution of the ultimate legal issue of this proceeding should be – a finding of cause to discipline Rosa’s license.  However, when the Director’s attorney stated the reason for offering the Joint Stipulation, he did not state that it was to provide a basis for finding which crimes Rosa committed.  Instead, he described the Joint Stipulation as a document in which “the Respondent . . . indicated that he did have a peace officer license and 
cause exists because of the Respondent’s guilty plea on November 18, 2005, to the charges that I detailed.”
  The charges that the Director’s attorney detailed are those he read into the record verbatim from paragraph 6 of the complaint
 – the assault on Kristin Stanley by striking her in the head with a gun and endangering the welfare of two children by angrily pulling on the emergency brake while the vehicle was being driven.  

The Director submitted the certified court records to prove what crimes Rosa committed.  Those are the official records of the crimes to which Rosa pled guilty.  We do not think that the Director wanted to make it more difficult for him to bear his burden of proof by introducing evidence through the Joint Stipulation that contradicted the certified court records.
  Therefore, we do not interpret the offer of the Joint Stipulation as an attempt to bind us to making any finding of fact regarding what crimes Rosa committed, but rather as an attempt to show us that Rosa had a peace officer license at that time and entered into the guilty pleas knowing what effect they would likely have on his license.  To the extent the Joint Stipulation may be an attempt to bind us to find cause for discipline, we reject that attempt.  Stipulations that attempt to fix a conclusion of law cannot bind us.
   

Accordingly, we make our findings of fact based on the evidence in the certified court records.  Counts 1 and 4 are the domestic assault charges.  Count 1 alleged that Rosa committed an assault by hitting Kristin Stanley with a gun; Count 4 makes no mention of a gun.  The State dismissed Count 1; Rosa pled guilty to Count 4.  
The Director must prove the commission of the criminal offenses as he sets them forth in the complaint.  In complaint paragraph 6, the Director alleges that Rosa hit Kristen Stanley with his gun.  However, the certified court records show that the prosecutor dismissed Count 1, which related to striking Kristen Stanley with his gun.   We conclude that the Director failed to prove that Rosa struck Kristen Stanley with his gun, so there is no cause to discipline Rosa under 
§ 590.080.1(2) for that alleged conduct.
In complaint paragraph 7, the Director alleges that Rosa pled guilty to the offense of “Domestic Assault, Third Degree,” a misdemeanor, which was Count 4 in the amended information.  In complaint paragraph 8, the Director states that “[Rosa’s] conduct as set forth in paragraphs 6 and 7 violates § 590.080.1(2) RSMo.”  Since paragraph 7 lists the guilty plea to misdemeanor domestic assault in the third degree, and Rosa by his guilty plea is deemed to have admitted committing the acts as charged in the information,
 the complaint was sufficient to put Rosa on notice that the Director was seeking to discipline his license based on the conduct charged in Count 4.  Therefore, we conclude that Rosa committed the offense charged in Count 4, and is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).


Also in complaint paragraph 6, the Director alleges that Rosa committed the offense of endangering the welfare of a child by pulling on the emergency brake while there were two children in the vehicle.  In complaint paragraph 7, the Director alleges that Rosa pled guilty to two counts of endangering the welfare of a child.  The certified court records show that the State alleged endangerment of K.P. in Count 2 and of K.R. in Count 3.  The State dismissed Count 2; Rosa pled guilty to Count 3.  Accordingly, we find that Rosa committed one offense of 
endangering the welfare of a child, as alleged in Count 3, and is subject to discipline under 

§ 590.080.1(2).
Regulation11 CSR 75-13.090

We based our finding that Rosa committed a crime on the admissions he made in his guilty plea.  However, in complaint paragraphs 9 and 10, the Director asserts an additional basis for concluding that Rosa committed that offense.  The Director contends that Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) requires us to interpret the language, “committed any criminal offense,” in 
§ 590.080.1(2), to include a person who has pled guilty to the offense.  The regulation provides:
(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:

(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.

In addition, the Director relies on the regulation to establish cause for discipline under 
§ 590.080.1(6), which allows discipline for any peace officer who “[h]as violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.”  The Director alleges that Rosa violated § (3)(C) of the regulation, which provides:

(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *


(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.
We reject both instances of the Director’s reliance on Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090 because the Director had no authority to promulgate it.  Section 590.080.1(6) does not, itself, authorize rulemaking.  It allows discipline for violation of a rule published under “this chapter.”  
Rules must have statutory authority in order to be valid.
  “Only rules promulgated by an administrative agency with properly delegated authority have the force and effect of law.”
  

The Director’s plenary rulemaking power under § 590.123.1, RSMo 2000, “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter [590, RSMo]” was repealed effective August 28, 2001.
  Since August 28, 2001,
 the Director has had rulemaking power regarding the discipline of peace officer licenses only under § 590.030.5(1), which is specifically limited to continuing education.  Thus, as of August 28, 2001, § 590.080.1(6) allowed peace officer discipline for violation of regulations only if related to continuing education.
Eight months later, the Director filed a notice of rulemaking for his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090,
 which included §§ (2)(A) and (3)(C), as quoted above.  Because that rule purports to discipline licensees for matters unrelated to continuing education, the rule is without statutory authority.

In Bridge Data Co. v. Director of Revenue, 794 S.W.2d 204 (Mo. banc 1990), the Missouri Supreme Court instructed that we must not apply an unauthorized regulation in a contested case because this Commission has “full authority” to resort to the statutes and reach a decision on the law as we find it.  Id. at 207.  In Missouri Dep't of Public Safety v. Dameron, 161 S.W.3d 411 (Mo. App., W.D. 2005), the court held that a guilty plea is proof that the licensee “committed any criminal offense” for purposes of § 590.080.1(2) because the Director construed it thusly in 11 CSR 75-13.090.  However, that case did not address § 590.080.1(6), and the court did not discuss whether there is statutory authority for Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090. 
We conclude that the Director had no authority to promulgate that regulation.  Therefore, Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) cannot define the terms of § 590.080.1(2) and a “violation” of § (3)(C) cannot provide the basis for discipline under § 590.080.1(6).
Summary


We do not find cause to discipline Rosa under § 590.080.1(2) for committing the criminal offense of domestic assault in the second degree in Count 1 because the Director failed to prove that Rosa hit Kristin Stanley with a gun.  

There is cause to discipline Rosa under § 590.080.1(2) because he committed the criminal offense of domestic assault in the third degree in Count 4.

There is cause to discipline Rosa under § 590.080.1(2) because he committed the criminal offense of endangering the welfare of a child, K.R., in Count 3.  The Director failed to prove that Rosa committed a crime of that nature against K.P., as alleged in Count 2.

Section 590.080.1(6) does not provide a legal basis for disciplining Rosa for violating Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C).

SO ORDERED on August 3, 2006.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT 


Commissioner
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